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March 4, 2024 
 
 
CAROLYN B TIMMANN 

 
 

 
Acknowledgment of Revised DROP Participation Dates 

 
This will acknowledge receipt of your Notice of Election to Participate in the Deferred Retirement Option Program 
(DROP) and Resignation of Employment, form DP-ELE. 
 
 

Date Received: 01/25/2024 Member SSN: XXX-XX-  
 

DROP Begin Date: 02/2020 DROP End Date: 01/31/2028 
 

 
Your DROP termination and resignation date has been updated. Enclosed is an updated DROP Final Benefit 
Accrual Calculation summary based on your new DROP termination and resignation date. 
 
Please place your last name and the last 4 digits of your social security number on all future correspondence with 
our office. We will notify you if we need additional information. 
 
To receive a retirement benefit, including the Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) payout, you must 
terminate all employment, to include but not limited to: part-time work, other personal services (OPS), poll worker, 
substitute teaching, adjunct professor, contractual or third-party services, with all employers participating under 
the Florida Retirement System (FRS), as specified in section 121.021(39), Florida Statutes. If you are dually 
employed with one or more FRS employers, you must terminate this employment as well. Please read the 
enclosed FRS Termination and Reemployment, FRS-TAR, informational sheet. 
 
YOUR DROP APPLICATION HAS ALREADY BEEN FINALIZED. YOU CANNOT CANCEL YOUR DROP 
PARTICIPATION, ADD SERVICE, CHANGE OPTIONS, OR CHANGE YOUR DROP BEGIN DATE.  
 
JJ 



Florida Division of Retirement
Deferred Retirement Option Program Final Benefit Accrual Calculation

SSN: XXX-XX
Name: TIMMANN, CAROLYN B   March 4, 2024  

DROP Begin Date:  02/2020 DROP End Date:  01/2028 Months in DROP:  96 Accrual Interest: 4.00% *

Option 2 Option 2
Fiscal Year: 2020

Benefit
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

02/2020
03/2020
04/2020
05/2020
06/2020

Fiscal Year: 2021
Benefit
07/2020
08/2020
09/2020
10/2020
11/2020
12/2020
01/2021
02/2021
03/2021
04/2021
05/2021
06/2021

Fiscal Year: 2022
Benefit
07/2021
08/2021
09/2021
10/2021
11/2021
12/2021
01/2022
02/2022
03/2022
04/2022
05/2022
06/2022

 
6,395.97

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6,395.97
12,798.83
19,208.58
25,625.24
32,048.80

 
6,455.45

38,538.77
45,035.72
51,539.67
58,050.63
64,568.59
71,093.58
77,625.59
84,164.64
90,710.73
97,263.87

103,824.07
110,391.33

 
6,599.41

117,109.62
123,835.15
130,567.92
137,307.94
144,055.23
150,809.77
157,571.60
164,340.70
171,117.09
177,900.78
184,691.78
191,490.09

Fiscal Year: 2023
Benefit
07/2022
08/2022
09/2022
10/2022
11/2022
12/2022
01/2023
02/2023
03/2023
04/2023
05/2023
06/2023

Fiscal Year: 2024
Benefit
07/2023
08/2023
09/2023
10/2023
11/2023
12/2023
01/2024
02/2024
03/2024
04/2024
05/2024
06/2024

Fiscal Year: 2025
Benefit
07/2024
08/2024
09/2024
10/2024
11/2024
12/2024
01/2025
02/2025
03/2025
04/2025
05/2025
06/2025

 
6,746.58

198,442.89
205,403.18
212,370.97
219,346.26
226,329.06
233,319.38
240,317.23
247,322.61
254,335.54
261,356.02
268,384.07
275,419.68

 
6,897.03

283,218.36
291,042.57
298,892.40
306,767.93
314,669.24
322,596.41
330,549.54
338,528.70
346,533.99
354,565.48
362,623.26
370,707.43

 
7,050.83

378,971.86
387,263.34
395,581.97
403,927.83
412,301.02
420,701.62
429,129.71
437,585.40
446,068.77
454,579.92
463,118.92
471,685.88

The amount of your annual cost of living adjustment (COLA) is determined by your retirement service credit through June 2011 divided by the total service 
credit at retirement, multiplied by 3%. Below is the calculation of your annual COLA percentage:
22.67/30.50 x 3.00% = 2.23 Annual COLA Percentage
The COLA is included in the July benefit amounts. The first COLA will be a prorated amount of the above percentage if you have not been retired for a full 
year.

* Your DROP accumulation is calculated with a compounded monthly interest at an effective annual rate of 1.30% through 06/2023 and 4% effective 07/2023 



Florida Division of Retirement
Deferred Retirement Option Program Final Benefit Accrual Calculation

SSN: XXX-XX-
Name: TIMMANN, CAROLYN B   March 4, 2024  

DROP Begin Date:  02/2020 DROP End Date:  01/2028 Months in DROP:  96 Accrual Interest: 4.00% *

Option 2 Option 2
Fiscal Year: 2026

Benefit
07/2025
08/2025
09/2025
10/2025
11/2025
12/2025
01/2026
02/2026
03/2026
04/2026
05/2026
06/2026

Fiscal Year: 2027
Benefit
07/2026
08/2026
09/2026
10/2026
11/2026
12/2026
01/2027
02/2027
03/2027
04/2027
05/2027
06/2027

Fiscal Year: 2028
Benefit
07/2027
08/2027
09/2027
10/2027
11/2027
12/2027
01/2028

 

 
7,208.06

480,438.12
489,219.01
498,028.64
506,867.12
515,734.53
524,630.97
533,556.54
542,511.32
551,495.42
560,508.94
569,551.96
578,624.58

 
7,368.80

587,887.65
597,181.04
606,504.85
615,859.19
625,244.16
634,659.84
644,106.35
653,583.79
663,092.25
672,631.85
682,202.67
691,804.82

 
7,533.12

701,602.73
711,432.72
721,294.88
731,189.33
741,116.18
751,075.52
761,067.46

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*** This is your monthly benefit upon termination of DROP ***

Benefit 7,533.12

The amount of your annual cost of living adjustment (COLA) is determined by your retirement service credit through June 2011 divided by the total service 
credit at retirement, multiplied by 3%. Below is the calculation of your annual COLA percentage:
22.67/30.50 x 3.00% = 2.23 Annual COLA Percentage
The COLA is included in the July benefit amounts. The first COLA will be a prorated amount of the above percentage if you have not been retired for a full 
year.

* Your DROP accumulation is calculated with a compounded monthly interest at an effective annual rate of 1.30% through 06/2023 and 4% effective 07/2023 


